

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 20

ENDO PAINTING SERVICE, INC.

Respondent,

Case 20-CA-080565

and

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS
AND ALLIED TRADES, PAINTERS UNION
1791

Charging Party.

COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Submitted by
Dale Yashiki
Scott Hovey, Jr.
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 20,
SubRegion 37
300 Ala Moana Boulevard,
Room 7-245
Honolulu Hawaii 96850

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESPONDENT SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO INTRODUCE NEW FACTS AND ASSERTIONS LACKING REFERENCE TO THE RECORD	2
III.	RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION TO THE ALJ’S CONCLUSION THAT A CLASS GRIEVANCE IS VALID UNDER THE LABOR AGREEMENT IS BASELESS	3
A.	The Union Has A Statutory Right to Bring Class Grievances on Behalf of Bargaining Unit Employees.....	3
B.	ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Failed to Show By Clear and Unmistakable Evidence that the Union Waived Its Statutory Right to File Class Grievances.....	4
1.	ALJ correctly found that nothing in the Labor Agreement constitutes a clear and unmistakable waiver of the Union’s right to bring class action grievances.	4
2.	ALJ correctly found that the past conduct of the Union and Respondent validates the Union’s right under the contract to bring class action grievances.	5
C.	Respondent Misrepresents the Plain Language of the Collective-Bargaining Agreement.....	6
D.	Respondent Misstates the Plain Language of the Labor Agreement	8
IV.	RESPONDENT FAILED TO SHOW BY CLEAR AND UNMISTAKABLE EVIDENCE THAT THE UNION WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO PURSUE GRIEVANCE REMEDIES ENCOMPASSING MORE THAN A 7-DAY TIME PERIOD	10
V.	RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT THAT THE UNION’S INFORMATION REQUEST WAS “PER SE” IRRELEVANT IS INCREDIBLE.....	12

A.	Respondent Failed to Produce Presumptively Relevant Information	12
B.	Respondent Failed to Produce Potentially Relevant Information Requested by the Union.....	13
VI.	ALLEGED DEFICIENCIES IN THE UNDERLYING GRIEVANCE DO NOT EXCUSE RESPONDENT’S BLANKET DENIAL OF THE UNION’S INFORMATION REQUEST.....	15
A.	Merits of the Underlying Grievance Are Irrelevant to Respondent’s Duty to Provide Information	16
B.	Respondent’s Reliance on the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Further Demonstrates Respondent’s Lack of Understanding of the Act.....	17
VII.	UNION’S RIGHT TO RELEVANT INFORMATION EXTENDS BEYOND THE GRIEVANCE PROCESS	18
VIII.	RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT THAT THE INFORMATION REQUEST IS OVERLY BROAD, BURDENSOME, OR WAS MADE IN BAD FAITH SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	20
A.	Contrary to Respondent’s Assertion, Respondent, Not the Employees, Bears the Burden to Furnish Information Requested.....	23
B.	Labor Agreement Does Not Require the Union to Turn Over Complaints	24
IX.	RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT THAT THE BOARD DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THIS MATTER FURTHER DEMONSTRATES ITS UNFAMILIARITY WITH THE ACT.....	25
X.	RESPONDENT’S OTHER EXCEPTIONS SHOULD BE REJECTED	29
XI.	CONCLUSION.....	30

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

Acme Industrial Co.,
385 U.S. 432 (1967)..... 12

Burns Int'l Sec. Services v. N.L.R.B.,
146 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 27, 28

Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. v. N.L.R.B.,
687 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 4

Emeryville Research,
441 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1971) 19

Metro. Edison Co. v. N.L.R.B.,
460 U.S. 693, 103 S. Ct. 1467, 75 L. Ed. 2d 387 (1983)..... 4, 5

*Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Local Union No. 6-418, AFL-CIO ,
v. N.L.R.B.*, 711 F.2d 348 n.6 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 21

Seay v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
427 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1970) 17, 18, 19

Society of Professional Engineering Employees in Aerospace v. Spirit Aerosystems,
2012 WL 5995552 (D. Kansas, November 30, 2012) 6, 7, 8

Square D Co. v. N. L. R. B.,
332 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1964) 25, 26

Other Authorities

Ak Steel Corp.,
324 NLRB 173 (1997) 22

Allison Corp.,
330 NLRB 1363 (2000) 4

Amersig Graphics, Inc.,
334 NLRB 880 (2001) 19

Anthony Motor Co., Inc.,
314 NLRB 443 (1994) 21

Asarco Inc.,
316 NLRB 636 (1995) 17

<i>Columbia Univ.,</i> 298 NLRB at 945	22
<i>Daimlerchrysler Corp. & Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. (Uaw), Local 412, (Unit 53), AFL-CIO,</i> 344 NLRB 1324 (2005)	28
<i>Des Moines Cold Storage, Inc.,</i> 358 NLRB No. 58 (2012)	16
<i>Doubarn Sheet Metal,</i> 243 NLRB. 821 (1979)	19
<i>D.R. Horton,</i> 357 NLRB No. 184, slip op. at 3 (2012)	3
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc.,</i> 333 NLRB 1296 (2001)	13
<i>Georgia Power Co.,</i> 325 NLRB 420 (1998).....	5
<i>Gruma Corp.,</i> 345 NLRB 788 (2005)	21, 22
<i>Hofstra Univ.,</i> 324 NLRB 557 (1997)	12
<i>Holyoke Water Power Co.,</i> 273 NLRB 1369 (1985)	23
<i>In Re Contract Carriers Corp.,</i> 339 NLRB 851 (2003)	13
<i>In Re Int'l Protective Services, Inc.,</i> 339 NLRB 701 (2003)	12
<i>In Re U.S. Postal Serv.,</i> 339 NLRB 1162 (2003)	17
<i>IronTiger Logistics, Inc.,</i> 359 NLRB No. 13, slip op. at 2 (2012).....	12
<i>Island Creek Coal Co.,</i> 292 NLRB 480 (1989)	17, 18

<i>O & G Indus.</i> , 269 NLRB 986 (1984)	22
<i>Ohio Power Co.</i> , 216 NLRB 987 (1975)	18
<i>Ormet Aluminum Mill Products Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 788 (2001)	23
<i>Postal Serv.</i> , 303 NLRB 502 (1991)	17, 28
<i>The Earthgrass Company</i> , 349 NLRB 389 (2007).....	13
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. & Am. Postal Workers Union, Pittsburgh Metro Area Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 302 NLRB 767 (1991)	28
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. American Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	26, 27
<i>W-L Molding Co.</i> , 272 NLRB 1239 (1984)	18
<i>Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 315 NLRB 1245 (1994)	22
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1).....	3
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	17, 18
